Faculty Engagement

Faculty Credentials: College of
Doctoral Studies

This list represents all current University of Phoenix® College of Doctoral Studies faculty members who have
taught at least one credit-bearing course as the primary faculty member in a degree and/or certificate program
in the last 12 months as of 4-17-2024. Next to each instructor’s name is the year he or she began teaching for
University of Phoenix and the highest academic degree earned.

Faculty Name F'{;E;ﬁ?r Highest Degree
AKOJIE, PATRICIA A 2004 Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Kentucky
ALEXANDER, MARCIA 2024 Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
ALLEN, ADRIAN 2009 Doctor of Business Administration, Argosy University
ANDERSON, CHERYL L 2007 Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
ARCHER-BANKS, DIANE 2015 Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Florida
ARDUENGO, NANCY 2002 Doctor of Philosophy, Fielding Graduate University
BAKER, NICOLE 2008 Doctor of Education, Olivet Nazarene University
BALLARO, JULIE M 2002 Doctor of Business Administration, Argosy University - Sarasota
BANNING, KEVIN 2004 Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Florida

BATEMAN, TIFFANI S 2020



CHAMBERS, MICHELLE R
CHAPMAN, KENNETH
CHENG, CHUNFU (JEFF)
CHRISTIE, EFTHIMIA
CLARK, ALICIA L
CLARK, RENEE
Comer, John
CONRAD, KELLEY A
COVERT, JASON A
CRAIG, CAROL
CROWLEY, KIMBERLY
CUCINELLI, DOROTHY S
DAVIDSON, PHILLIP L
DAVIS, JAIME
DE CHARON, LINDA C
DE SOUZA, LIONEL S

DELANEY JR, RAYMOND M

DONOVAN, ANGELLA
DUIN, DIANE
DUNCAN, TERRENCE
Dunlap, Jeff
DZIEDZIC, ANTOINETTE M
ELLIOTT, CHARLES
ELLIOTT, TRICIAK
ENTREKIN, FERN A
EPSTEIN, MERYL
ERPELDING, JENNIFER
ESMAIL, ASHRAF

ETIENNE, ZALIKA H

EYLERS, HINRICH
FAMILANT, JAY
FARR, WENDYJ

FEREBEE, SUSAN S

FITZPATRICK, ANTHONY
GANTT, KELLY J
GARZA, JESUS F

GAVIN, DIANE

2023
2021
2022
2003
2014
2005
2022
2003
2014
2022
2021
2002
2000
2022
2003
2002

2008

2021
2022
2020
2009
1999
2010
2003
2009
2016
2008
2009

2022

2012
2007
2004
2001

2023
2012
2022
2010

Doctor of Education, University Of Colorado Denver
Doctor of Philosophy, The University Of Oklahoma
Doctor of Education, Northeastern University
Doctor of Education, Seton Hall University
Doctor of Education, Nova Southeastern University
Juris Doctor, Stetson University
Doctor of Education, Concordia University-Chicago
Doctor of Psychology, lowa State University
Doctor of Education, Arizona State University
Doctor of Education, Pepperdine University
Doctor of Education, New Jersey City University
Doctor of Philosophy, Northcentral University
Doctor of Philosophy, Fielding Graduate University
Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University

Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of
Phoenix

Doctor of Business Administration, Northcentral University
Doctor of Philosophy, South Dakota State University
Doctor of Business Administration, Walden University
Doctor of Philosophy, Purdue University
Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Phoenix
Doctor of Health Science, Nova Southeastern University
Doctor of Health Administration, Capella University
Doctor of Education, Nova Southeastern University
Doctor of Education, Argosy University - Phoenix
Doctor of Philosophy in Educational Leadership, Capella University
Doctor of Philosophy, Union Institute And University

Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy, California Institute Of Technology
Doctor of Philosophy, Ohio University
Doctor of Philosophy, Arizona State University
Doctor of Philosophy, Nova Southeastern University

Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, American College Of
Education

Doctor of Nursing Practice, Wilkes University
Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy, Syracuse University



GORDON, PAMELA A
GREAF, WILLIAM D

GROSSMAN, DAVID A

HARRISON, GREGORY

2003
2003

2009

2022

Doctor of Philosophy, North Central University
Doctor of Public Administration, The George Washington University

Doctor of Business Administration, Southern New Hampshire University

Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, Northcentral University



LUTTRELL, JUSTIN
LYLES, ALANAJ
MARTIN, CRAIG H
MARZANO, MAUREEN A
MAUS, ANDREW L
MC COLLUM, WALTERR

MCCALLA, SCOTT A

MCCASLIN, MARK
MCCLAIN, WILLIAM

MCNATT, MARY-KATHERINE

MENEES, JODI L
METROS, ANASTASIA
MIGLIORE, LAURA ANN
MORROW, JAKE BERT
MUNDAY, DONALD R
NAGGIAR, EDOARDO
NAVARRO, MARIA E
NOTARO, STEPHEN
NOVEMBER, RAYMOND R
NUNN, SANDRA G

OVERBEY, JULIE

OVERKO, YURIV

Padgett, Jared

2023
2003
2004
2007
2015
2002

2022

2014
2020

2022

2009
2005
2010
2020
2006
2013
2009
2020
1997
2016

2009

2022

Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, Harding University
Doctor of Education, Saint Louis University
Doctor of Philosophy, Northcentral University
Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
Doctor of Business Administration, University Of Phoenix
Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University

Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of
Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Nebraska - Lincoln
Doctor of Strategic Leadership, Regent University

Doctor of Public Health, University Of North Texas Health Science Center

At Fort Worth
Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Wisconsin - Madison
Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
Doctor of Philosophy, Texas A&M University

Doctor of Education, Oklahoma State University

Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Central Florida
Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Illinois At Urbana-Champaign
Juris Doctor, Case Western Reserve University
Doctor of Management, University Of Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration, Northcentral
University
Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of
Phoenix



RICE, DONNA M
RICE, JAMES C
ROBERTS, CHRIS
ROBERTS, JOHN M

ROHDE, DEREK
SAMBARE, SANTOSH B
SANTIAGUE, LILIA

SAVAGE, RICHARD

SCHAEFER, STEPHANIE

SCHMITZ, SHEILA
SCHUMACHER, JANE A
SCHUTTLER, RICHARD S

SESSOMS-PENNY, SAN

2007
2016
2001
2023

2010
2004
2010

2023

2023

2010
2004
1994

Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University

Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of
Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Massachusetts Amherst
Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix

Doctor of Philosophy, Alliant International University Cornerstone
Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Illinois At Urbana-Champaign
Doctor of Philosophy, Indiana University - Bloomington
Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of La
Verne
Doctor of Philosophy in Organizational Leadership, University At Buffalo

Doctor of Business Administration, Northcentral University
Doctor of Education, National-Louis University
Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University






	Faculty Credentials: College of Doctoral Studies

