## Faculty Credentials: College of Doctoral Studies

This list represents all current University of Phoenix<sup>®</sup> College of Doctoral Studies faculty members who have taught at least one credit-bearing course as the primary faculty member in a degree and/or certificate program in the last 12 months as of 4-17-2024. Next to each instructor's name is the year he or she began teaching for University of Phoenix and the highest academic degree earned.

Faculty Name	First Year Taught	Highest Degree
AKOJIE, PATRICIA A	2004	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Kentucky
ALEXANDER, MARCIA	2024	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
ALLEN, ADRIAN	2009	Doctor of Business Administration, Argosy University
ANDERSON, CHERYL L	2007	Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
ARCHER-BANKS, DIANE	2015	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Florida
ARDUENGO, NANCY	2002	Doctor of Philosophy, Fielding Graduate University
BAKER, NICOLE	2008	Doctor of Education, Olivet Nazarene University
BALLARO, JULIE M	2002	Doctor of Business Administration, Argosy University - Sarasota
BANNING, KEVIN	2004	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Florida
BATEMAN, TIFFANI S	2020	Doctor of Education, University O, t262 318.3cf Flotototoric

CHAMBERS, MICHELLE R	2023	Doctor of Education, University Of Colorado Denver
CHAPMAN, KENNETH	2021	Doctor of Philosophy, The University Of Oklahoma
CHENG, CHUNFU (JEFF)	2022	Doctor of Education, Northeastern University
CHRISTIE, EFTHIMIA	2003	Doctor of Education, Seton Hall University
CLARK, ALICIA L	2014	Doctor of Education, Nova Southeastern University
CLARK, RENEE	2005	Juris Doctor, Stetson University
Comer, John	2022	Doctor of Education, Concordia University-Chicago
CONRAD, KELLEY A	2003	Doctor of Psychology, Iowa State University
COVERT, JASON A	2014	Doctor of Education, Arizona State University
CRAIG, CAROL	2022	Doctor of Education, Pepperdine University
CROWLEY, KIMBERLY	2021	Doctor of Education, New Jersey City University
CUCINELLI, DOROTHY S	2002	Doctor of Philosophy, Northcentral University
DAVIDSON, PHILLIP L	2000	Doctor of Philosophy, Fielding Graduate University
DAVIS, JAIME	2022	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
DE CHARON, LINDA C	2003	Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
DE SOUZA, LIONEL S	2002	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
DELANEY JR, RAYMOND M	2008	Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
DONOVAN, ANGELLA	2021	Doctor of Business Administration, Northcentral University
DUIN, DIANE	2022	Doctor of Philosophy, South Dakota State University
DUNCAN, TERRENCE	2020	Doctor of Business Administration, Walden University
Dunlap, Jeff	2009	Doctor of Philosophy, Purdue University
DZIEDZIC, ANTOINETTE M	1999	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Phoenix
ELLIOTT, CHARLES	2010	Doctor of Health Science, Nova Southeastern University
ELLIOTT, TRICIA K	2003	Doctor of Health Administration, Capella University
ENTREKIN, FERN A	2009	Doctor of Education, Nova Southeastern University
EPSTEIN, MERYL	2016	Doctor of Education, Argosy University - Phoenix
ERPELDING, JENNIFER	2008	Doctor of Philosophy in Educational Leadership, Capella University
ESMAIL, ASHRAF	2009	Doctor of Philosophy, Union Institute And University
ETIENNE, ZALIKA H	2022	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
EYLERS, HINRICH	2012	Doctor of Philosophy, California Institute Of Technology
FAMILANT, JAY	2007	Doctor of Philosophy, Ohio University
FARR, WENDY J	2004	Doctor of Philosophy, Arizona State University
FEREBEE, SUSAN S	2001	Doctor of Philosophy, Nova Southeastern University
FITZPATRICK, ANTHONY	2023	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, American College Of Education
GANTT, KELLY J	2012	Doctor of Nursing Practice, Wilkes University
GARZA, JESUS F	2022	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
GAVIN, DIANE	2010	Doctor of Philosophy, Syracuse University

LUTTRELL, JUSTIN	2023	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, Harding University
LYLES, ALANA J	2003	Doctor of Education, Saint Louis University
MARTIN, CRAIG H	2004	Doctor of Philosophy, Northcentral University
MARZANO, MAUREEN A	2007	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
MAUS, ANDREW L	2015	Doctor of Business Administration, University Of Phoenix
MC COLLUM, WALTER R	2002	Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
MCCALLA, SCOTT A	2022	Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
MCCASLIN, MARK	2014	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Nebraska - Lincoln
MCCLAIN, WILLIAM	2020	Doctor of Strategic Leadership, Regent University
MCNATT, MARY-KATHERINE	2022	Doctor of Public Health, University Of North Texas Health Science Center At Fort Worth
MENEES, JODI L	2009	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
METROS, ANASTASIA	2005	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Wisconsin - Madison
MIGLIORE, LAURA ANN	2010	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
MORROW, JAKE BERT	2020	Doctor of Philosophy, Texas A&M University
MUNDAY, DONALD R	2006	Doctor of Education, Oklahoma State University
NAGGIAR, EDOARDO	2013	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
NAVARRO, MARIA E	2009	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Central Florida
NOTARO, STEPHEN	2020	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Illinois At Urbana-Champaign
NOVEMBER, RAYMOND R	1997	Juris Doctor, Case Western Reserve University
NUNN, SANDRA G	2016	Doctor of Management, University Of Phoenix
OVERBEY, JULIE	2009	Doctor of Philosophy in Business Administration, Northcentral University
OVERKO, YURI V	2022	Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
Padgett, Jared		

RICE, DONNA M	2007	Doctor of Philosophy, Capella University
RICE, JAMES C	2016	Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
ROBERTS, CHRIS	2001	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Massachusetts Amherst
ROBERTS, JOHN M	2023	Doctor of Education in Educational Leadership, University Of Phoenix
ROHDE, DEREK	2010	Doctor of Philosophy, Alliant International University Cornerstone
SAMBARE, SANTOSH B	2004	Doctor of Philosophy, University Of Illinois At Urbana-Champaign
SANTIAGUE, LILIA	2010	Doctor of Philosophy, Indiana University - Bloomington
SAVAGE, RICHARD	2023	Doctor of Management in Organizational Leadership, University Of La Verne
SCHAEFER, STEPHANIE	2023	Doctor of Philosophy in Organizational Leadership, University At Buffalo
SCHMITZ, SHEILA	2010	Doctor of Business Administration, Northcentral University
SCHUMACHER, JANE A	2004	Doctor of Education, National-Louis University
SCHUTTLER, RICHARD S	1994	Doctor of Philosophy, Walden University
SESSOMS-PENNY, SAN		